
Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 20 August 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 20 AUGUST 2020 
Time: 10.00 AM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS – REMOTE 

(CLICK HERE) 
To: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 

J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, M Jordan, 
J Duggan, M McCartney and P Welch 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 

3 February 2020. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 
for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further 
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.  
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee  
 

5.   Selby Animal Licensing Policy 2020 (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to consider the responses to 
the public consultation at Appendix B and refer any comments to the 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Fr-wqlKcc8o
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 20 August 2020 

Executive;  and to recommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to the Council 
be authorised to suspend Animal Activities Licenses and amend part 3 of the 
constitution accordingly. 
 

6.   Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 (Pages 29 - 94) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to consider the results of the 
public consultation exercise, as attached at appendix B; and to recommend to 
Full Council that the amended Statement of Licensing Policy attached at 
appendix A be adopted. 
 

7.   Temporary Pavement Licenses (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to note the urgent decisions 
made to implement the new temporary pavement licences process attached at 
appendix 1; and to refer the same to Council for noting. 
 

 

 
 
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 

Date of next meeting (10.00 am) 
Monday, 7 September 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Stream   
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here and then on the link under the section titled ‘Media’. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 

https://youtu.be/Fr-wqlKcc8o


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 3 February 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 3 February 2020 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, M Jordan, 
J Duggan and P Welch 
 

Officers present: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager, Jade Reynolds, 
Solicitor, and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 

  
Public: 0 
 

 
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor McCartney. 

 
61 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

January 2020.   
 
In relation to minute item number 56, the Committee stated that part of 
the minute had been to ensure that the driver appeared before the 
Licensing Committee prior to receiving a licence. The Democratic 
Services Officer was asked to make this amendment.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
which took place on the 13 January 2020 with the above 
amendment.   

 
62 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 3 February 2020 

63 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed Members that following the request made by the 
Licensing Committee at the meeting on 13 January, the Chief Executive 
had met with him, on 27 January 2020, to answer the three questions 
posed by the Committee regarding the revocation of a taxi driver licence 
through the urgency procedure in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
The Chair agreed that copies of the response be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair paused the meeting at 10.05 am to allow the response from 
the Chief Executive to be photocopied, circulated to the Committee, and 
time for the members to read the response. 
 
The meeting re-commenced at 10.14 am 
 
The Vice-Chair proposed that the order of business be amended to 
allow the two items of business at agenda items five and six to be 
taken first, then to re-convene in private session to continue the 
discussion regarding the revocation of a taxi driver licence.  This 
was agreed by the Licensing Committee. 
 

64 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to note the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 as attached at 
Appendix 1; and to provide any comments or recommendations to be 
considered by the Executive. 
 
Members heard that all local authorities had to determine and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy, under the Licensing Act 2003, every five 
years; the Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted 
by the Council on the 1 December 2015.  Additionally, it was noted that in 
determining the policy, the Council had to carry out a statutory 
consultation as provided by the 2003 Act, to afford the local community 
time to comment on the proposed policy. 
 
The Members noted that the proposed policy had taken into account the 
legislative changes to current policy, and the main changes had included 
the addition of the Home Officer Immigration Enforcement Unit as a 
responsible authority under the Immigration Act 2016; and the 
deregulation of entertainment.  
 
The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the 
report and had no comments to make. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2020. 
 
Reason for decision: 

Page 2



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 3 February 2020 

Adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2020, and the measures 
within it would support the Council’s statutory position and help protect 
public safety. 
 

65 ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY 2020 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to note the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020 as attached at Appendix 
one; and to provide any comments or recommendations to be considered 
by the Executive. 
 
Members noted that the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020 consolidated 
existing procedures and incorporated the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  The 
regulations implemented a single ‘Animals Activities Licence’ for the sale 
of animals (formally pet shops), dog breeding, animal boarding (dogs and 
cats), home boarding of dogs, dog day care, hiring out of horses (formally 
riding establishments); and training or exhibiting animals (formally 
performing animals). 
 
Members heard that prior to the new legislation coming into effect; the 
Licensing Committee had resolved to issue one year licenses only.  After 
the 1st October 2018 a star rating for the establishment now determined 
the length of the licence, and would be able to be issued for a one, two or 
three year period based on an assessment of risk.  
 
In response to a query regarding the licensing of dangerous wild animals, 
and whether Selby district had any, the Committee were informed that the 
licensing of dangerous wild animals did not come under this policy and 
that Selby did not have any dangerous animals. 
 
The Committee raised questions around the licensing of dog walker’s, the 
Licensing Manager confirmed that they were not licensable.   
 
The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020. 
 
Reason for decision: 
Adoption of the Animal Licensing Policy 2020 would help to protect the 
welfare of animals within the Selby district, support the Council’s statutory 
position; and help protect public safety. 
 

66 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
  
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 3 February 2020 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

67 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Discussion took place about the urgency procedure being used as 
outlined in the Council’s Constitution to revoke a taxi driver’s taxi licence. 
  
Following the discussion it was proposed that, at the end of the meeting 
the Chair and Vice-Chair seek to meet with the Chief Executive to raise 
the Committee’s concerns, and request a written response as detailed in 
the minutes of the previous meeting on the 13 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee to 
meet with the Chief Executive to raise the concerns 
expressed during the meeting, and request a written 
response to the Licensing Committee as detailed in the 
minutes of the meeting which took place on 13 January 
2020.   

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.00 am. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: L/20/1   
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Licensing Committee 
Date:     20 August 2020 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Whole District   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Member for Housing, Health                 

and Culture 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Animal Licensing Policy 2020  
 
Summary:  
 
This report seeks to inform the Licensing Committee of the result of the public 
consultation on the draft Animal Licensing Policy 2020 (“the Policy”)  that 
consolidates existing procedures and incorporates the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”).  The 
adoption of the policy is an Executive function and will be reported on 3 September 
2020 to the Executive with any comments the Licensing Committee may have. 
 
1.  Recommendations: 
  
 The Committee are recommended to: - 
 

i. Consider the responses to the consultation at Appendix B and refer any 
comments to the Executive.  

ii. Recommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised 
to suspend Animal Activities Licences and amend part 3 of the constitution 
accordingly. 

 
2.   Introduction and background 
 
2.1 The Regulations came into effect on 1 October 2018 and are now the primary 

legislation for the licensing of the f
[...]
ters 

such as administrative and procedural requirements or following an 

officer’s inspection of premises it is necessary to protect the welfare of 

an animal.  

2.6.4. The Regulations and the guidance issued by DEFRA allows the Council 
to suspend Animal Activities Licences on the following grounds: 

 
i. The licence conditions are not being complied with, 

Page 6



ii. There has been a breach of these Regulations, 
iii. Information supplied by the licence holder is false or misleading, 

or  
iv. It is necessary to protect the welfare of an animal 

 
2.6.5. The Regulations also provide the procedure to be followed when 

suspending an Animal Activities Licence.   

    
2.7 Within the Regulations is a star rating system to allow customers to see how  

Businesses perform against the Regulation standards.  The star rating is 
issued by the inspecting licensing officer/animal specialist. The applicant will 
be provided with the supporting information (inspection reports) which will 
highlight the inspecting officer’s decision on how the risk rating, compliance 
level and star rating has been determined. The business is encouraged to 
discuss the matter initially with the inspecting officer. Any appeals against the 
star rating assigned to the business will be dealt with in accordance with the 
guidance issued by DEFRA and the proposed appeal procedure set out in the 
proposed policy. 

 
2.8 As with all decisions made by the Council there is always an appeal process. 

If a first-tier appeal were made the Courts would look at the following 
documents in the following order: 

 

 The relevant legislation 

 The Council’s Policy 

 Guidance 
 

Selby District Council does not currently have a Policy for Animal Licensing. It 
is therefore recommended that that the Council adopts a Policy that 
incorporates the new legislation and shows our basic requirements for such 
Licenses. 

 
2.9 Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no statutory requirement for loca
[...]

 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: L/20/2   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Licensing Committee 
Date:     20 August 2020 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Whole District   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Member for Housing, Health                 

and Culture 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Summary:  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) requires a licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) at least every five years. The 
current Policy expires at the end of 2020. 

Following a six-week consultation between 29 June 2020 to 10 August 2020, 3 
responses have been received from the Environmental Health team, North Yorkshire 
Police and North Yorkshire Public Health. It should also be noted that prior to the 
consultation period the Police commented on the current Policy and any relevant 
recommendations were made.  

All consultation responses have been considered and the proposed amendments to 
the Policy have been made, which are shown in additional tracked changes in 
Appendix A. 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

i. Consider the results of the public consultation exercise as summarised in 
Appendix B of the report. 
 

ii. Recommend to Full Council that the amended Statement of Licensing Policy 
attached to this report at Appendix A be adopted. 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 

1.1. Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Policy at least every five years.  During the five-year period, the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Policy must be kept under review and the licensing authority may make 
any revisions to it as it considers appropriate.  
 

1.2. The general aim of the Policy is ‘to se
[...]
licy is given by Full Council.  

 
2.6. Failure to review the Policy and follow the correct procedures would mean 

the Council was not complying with its statutory duty and would leave the 
Council open to legal challenge and any subsequent costs.  

 
3.   Financial Implications 
 
      3.1.  There are no financial implications. 
 
4.   Policy and Risk Implications 
 

  4.1.  Failure to have an up to date Policy would result in the lack of a decision-
making framework for the Council to refer to when responding to Licensing 

Page 31



applications. Having a Policy in place will help to ensure that businesses 
and the public are clear on the Councils position concerning the 2003 Act, 
including details of how the licensing objectives should be promoted in 
Selby District.  

 
5.   Conclusion 
 

5.1. Adoption of the revised Policy and the measures within it will support the 
statutory position and help protect public safety. 

 
5.2. The Licensing Committee to consider the consultation responses and to 

recommend to Full Council that the amended Policy be adopted. 
 

6. Appendices 
 
     Appendix A – proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 
     Appendix B – Consultation responses  

 
Contact Officer:  
Sharon Cousins  
Licensing Manager 
scousins@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292033 
 
 

Page 32



APPENDIX A 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 202019 

 
 
 

Page 33

http://intranet.image.local/sites/default/files/Selby%20District%20Council%20logo%20-%20no%20strapline%20-%20Copy.jpg


APPENDIX A 

2 
 

Contents          Pages  
 
PART 1            
 

1 Introduction…………………………………………………………………………………..…4 
   

PART 2 
 

2 The Policy…………………………………………………………………………………...….4 
 

3 Cumulative Impact………………………………………………………………………….....6 
 

PART 3 
 

4 Principles…………………………………………………………………………………….…9 
 

5 Conditions…………………………………………………………………………………..…11 
 

6 Licensing Hours……………………………………………………………………………....12 
 

7 Early Morning Restricti
[...]
fected: All   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Member for Housing, Health      
                                            and Culture 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Temporary Pavement Licences 
 
Summary:  
 

The report updates the Licensing Committee on the urgent decisions made by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee on the 
24th July 2020 and 31st July. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee note the details of the urgent decisions at appendix 1, 
which were required to expediently implement the temporary pavement café licence 
process in the Business and Planning Act 2020. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020 and 

came into force immediately. The aim of the Act is to support the economy to recover 

from the disruption caused by COVID-19 by introducing a number of urgent 

measures.  

The Act introduced a new Pavement Licence and provides a fast track procedure for 

the grant of a licence through temporary changes to the current regulatory 

procedures until 30 September 2021.  

The Act makes District Councils responsible for issuing the pavement licences and 
applications can be submitted to the Council. This is a new responsibility for the 
Council and the Council had to react expediently to put a procedure in place 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 A temporary pavement licence allows an operator of a business selling food 

and drink to place removable furniture over certain highways adjacent to the 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



premises in relation to which the application was made. The aim is to help 

support local businesses to recover and succeed in these challenging times 

and for members of the public to benefit from this outdoor environment. 

1.2 On 31st July 2020, the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the Licensing 

Committee, together subsequently agreed to lower the fee for the pavement 

licence from £100 to £50 to help businesses further during the COVID 

pandemic. No applications had yet been made that would have been affected 

by this change. 

2.   The Report  
 

2.1      The Licensing Committee is asked to note the urgent decisions made to 
implement the new temporary pavement licences process and refer the same 
to Council for noting. 

 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

None 
 
4. Implications 

 
4.1  Legal Implications 

None – the report is for noting. 
 

 
4.2 Financial Implications 
 

None – the report is for noting. 
 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 Not applicable 
 
5. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Report to the Chief Executive (urgency) and decision records 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Sharon Cousins  
Licensing Manager 
scousins@selby.gov.uk 
01757 2942033 

 

Page 96



APPENDIX 1 

           Officer Decision Record 
 

 

Decision Maker: 
 

Chief Executive Janet Waggott in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 

Lead Officer: 
 

Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 

Title of 
Decision: 
 

Temporary Pavement Licences  

Ward(s) 
Affected: 

All 

Type of 
Decision: 
 

 X Urgent Regulatory Decision 
 

 X Specific delegation from Council or Committee 
 

 Grant of permission / licence 
 

 Affecting the rights of an individual 
 

 Awarding a contract or incurring expenditure which materially 
affects the financial position of the Council 

 

Details of 
decision: 
 

Urgent Decision required to expediently implement the 
requirements in the Business and Planning Act 2020 relating to 
Pavement Licences, including:  
 

I. To approve the application process outlined in 
the attached report including the standard 
conditions and the fee of £100 to enable 
temporary pavement café licence applications 
to be determined by the Council. All licences to 
terminate on 30 September 2021. 

 
II. To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the 

Council to determine all applications (approval, 
refusal and revocations). 

 
 

Reason for 
decision: 
 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 
22 July 2020 and came into force immediately. The aim of the 
Act is to support the economy to recover from the disruption 
caused by COVID-19 by introducing a number of urgent 
measures.  
 
The Act introduced a new Pavement Licence and provides a fast 
track procedure for the grant of a licence through temporary 
changes to the current regulatory procedures until 30 September 

Page 97



APPENDIX 1 

2021.  
 
As the country emerges from lockdown, pavement cafes have 
assumed a new importance given the strong scientific evidence 
of lower risk of spreading coronavirus outdoors and therefore it 
was recognised that there was a pressing need to allow the 
hospitality sector to cut through the existing red tape and offer an 
outdoor environment to customers. 
 
A pavement licence allows an operator of a business selling food 
and drink to place removable furniture over certain highways 
adjacent to the premises in relation to which the application was 
made.  
 
The Act makes District Councils responsible for issuing the 
pavement licences and applications can be submitted to the 
Council. This is a new responsibility for the Council and the 
Council has to react expediently to ensure a procedure is in 
place. 
 
This will support local businesses to recover and succeed in 
these challenging times and for members of the public to benefit 
from this outdoor environment. 
 
I am satisfied having consulted with the Leader of the Council 
and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee that a decision is 
needed as a matter of urgency and approval of the application 
process and the delegation as set out in the details of the 
decision above are given.  
  
 

Alternative 
options 
considered a
[...]
ring the Covid-19 
pandemic the licence fee has been reconsidered and will now be 
reduced to £50. At this date no applications have yet been made. 
 

Alternative 
options 
considered and 
rejected: 
 

Due to the urgency of this matter, the Council is unable to wait 
until the next meeting for approval. Applications can be 
submitted and the Council are constrained by strict time limits to 
process and to determine an application. If the Council fails to 
determine an application in time the application will be deemed 
granted by the Council.  
 
 
 

Member 
Interests: (Name 

of any Member who 
has declared a 
conflict of interest 

 
 
None 
 

Page 101



APPENDIX 1 

in relation to the 
decision and 
details of any 
dispensation 
granted by the 
Head of Paid 
Service if 
appropriate) 
 

 
 

Legal, Financial 
or other 
implications: 
 

As contained within the Report of 24 July 2020.  

Background 
papers: 
 

The Report of 24 July 2020 and the appendices. 
 

Contact details 
for further 
information:  
 

Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager,  01757 292033 
 

Signed: 
 

 
 
Janet Waggott 

Date of 
Decision: 
 

 
31 July 2020 
 

 

Page 102



APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: N/A   
_________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Chief Executive (urgency) 
Date:     23 July 2020 
Ward(s) Affected: Whole District   
Author: Sharon Cousins – Licensing Manager 
Status: Regulatory decision  
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley – Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Temporary Pavement Licences 
 
Summary:  
 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 (“the Act”) received Royal Assent on 22 July 
2020 and came into force immediately. The aim of the Act is to support the economy 
to recover from the disruption caused by COVID-19 by introducing a number of 
urgent measures.  
 
Part 1 of the Act includes a new licence known as a pavement licence and provides 
a streamlined fast track procedure for the grant of a temporary licence through an 
alternative legal process. As the country emerges from lockdown, pavement cafes 
have assumed a new importance given the strong scientific evidence of lower risk of 
spreading coronavirus outdoors and therefore it was recognised that there was a 
pressing need to allow the hospitality sector to cut through the existing red tape and 
offer an outdoor environment to customers. 
 
The new temporary pavement licence allows an operator of a business selling food 
and drink to place removable furniture over certain highways adjacent to the 
premises in relation to which the application was made.  
 
District Councils are responsible for issuing the new pavement licences. The existing 
permanent pavement licences are issued under the Highways Act 1980 by North 
Yorkshire County Council Highways Department.  
 
The District Council, as licensing authority, must now determine the process and 
procedures to include application layout, conditions to be placed on the licence, fees, 
consultees, delegation, and duration of licence, as seen in the appendices to this 
report. 
 
Recommendations 

 
I. To approve the application process outlined in the report including 

the standard conditions and the fee of £100 to enable temporary 

Page 103



APPENDIX 1 

pavement café licence applications to be determined by the 
Council. All licences to terminate on 30 September 2021. 

 
II. To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council to determine all 

applications (approval, refusal and revocations). 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to urgently implement the requirements as 
prescribed by the Act in order to support local businesses to recover and 
succeed in these challenging times and for members of the public to 
benefit from this outdoor environment.  

 
1. Introduction and background 

 
1.1. The new temporary pavement licence allows an operator of a business 

selling foo

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Licensing Committee
Venue:

Microsoft Teams - Remote

Date:

Thursday, 20 August 2020

Time:

10.00 am

Present remotely
via Teams:

Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair),
J Chilvers, S Duckett, I Chilvers, T Grogan, J Duggan,
M McCartney and P Welch

Officers present
remotely via
Teams:

Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer, Jade Reynolds, Solicitor, Sharon Cousins,
Licensing Manager; and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services
Officer

Before the meeting business, the Chair welcomed attendees to the first remote
and live-streamed meeting of the Licensing Committee and asked all
Committee Members and Officers to confirm their attendance.
The Chair reminded all participants that the meeting was being streamed live
publicly and was accessible to a wide audience; as such, asked Members to
remain muted unless invited to speak.

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jordan

2

MINUTES
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3
February 2020.
RESOLVED:
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee
meeting held on 3 February 2020.

3

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
Licensing Committee – Minutes
Thursday, 20 August 2020

4

CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
The Chair welcomed the Committee to the first virtual licensing committee
which was being streamed live to the public, and looked forward to a
respectful debate about the matters on the agenda.
The Chair informed Members that where possible licensing fees had been
deferred to coincide with the deadline of the government Furlough
scheme, if the applicant so wished, and explained that this was in order to
support the cash flow for local businesses at this time of continued
uncertainty.

5

SELBY ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY 2020
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to consider the responses to the consultation on the draft Animal
Licensing Policy 2020 attached at Appendix B and refer any comments to
the Executive; and recommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to the
Council be authorised to suspend Animal Activities Licences and amend
part 3 of the constitution accordingly.
The Committee were informed that the adoption of the policy was an
Executive function and would be reported at the meeting of the Executive
on 3 September 2020 with any comments the Licensing Committee may
have.
Members noted that there was a star rating system to allow customers to
see how businesses performed, and this was issued by the inspecting
licensing officer/animal specialist.
The Committee raised concerns around the licensing of commercial dog
walker’s, the Licensing Manager confirmed that they were not licensable.
The Chair confirmed that following the meeting he would speak with the
Solicitor to the Council around the regulations for commercial dog
walkers, and report back at the next Committee.
The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the
report and had no further comments to make.
RESOLVED:
i.

To note the consultation responses to the draft
Animal Licensing Policy 2020 attached at Appendix
B.

ii.

To recommend to Full Council that the Solicitor to
the Council be authorised to suspend Animal
Activities Licences and amend part 3 of the
constitution accordingly.
Licensing Committee – Minutes
Thursday, 20 August 2020

iii.

To ask the Chair of Licensing to speak with the
Solicitor to the Council around the regulations for
commercial dog walkers, and report back at the
next Committee.

Reason for decision:
Adoption of the Animal Licensing Policy 2020 would help to protect the
welfare of animals within the Selby district, support the Council’s statutory
position; and help protect public safety.
6

REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to consider the results of the public consultation exercise as summarised
in Appendix B of the report; and to recommend to Full Council that the
amended Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix A be
adopted.
The Committee noted that the Licensing Act 2003 required a licensing
authority to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least
every five years; the Council’s current policy was due to expire at the end
of 2020.
The Licensing Manager explained that a six-week consultation had taken
place between 29 June 2020 to 10 August 2020, 3 responses had been
received from the Environmental Health team, North Yorkshire Police and
North Yorkshire Public Health, relevant recommendations had been
made, and all consultation responses had been considered and the
proposed amendments to the Policy had been made, and were shown in
additional tracked changes in Appendix A of the report.
Members heard that the Policy Review committee had also been
consulted via email, it was confirmed that no comments had been
received.
The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the contents of the
report.
RESOLVED:
i.

To consider the results of the public consultation
on the Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 as
summarised in Appendix B of the report.

ii.

To recommend to Full Council that the amended
Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 attached at
Appendix A be adopted.

Reason for decision:
Adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2020, and the measures
within it would support the Council’s statutory position and help protect
public safety.
Licensing Committee – Minutes
Thursday, 20 August 2020

7

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT LICENSES
The Licensing Manager presented the report which updated the
Committee on the urgent decisions taken by the Chief Executive in
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee on the 24 July
and 31 July 2020.
The Committee were informed that the Business and Planning Act 2020
received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020 and came into force immediately,
the Act introduced a new Pavement Licence to provide a fast track
procedure for the grant of a licence through temporary changes to the
current regulatory procedures until 30 September 2021. It was further
explained that this was a new responsibility for the Council and the
Council had to react expediently to put a procedure in place.
Members heard that on 31 July 2020, the Chief Executive and the
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, agreed to lower the fee for the
pavement licence from £100 to £50 to help businesses further during the
COVID pandemic.
Discussion took place regarding waiving the pavement licence fee as the
Committee felt that it was not appropriate to charge when the Council
could be helping the small businesses who had been hit by the pandemic.
One of the Members had contacted other local councils; Bradford,
Wakefield and Leeds amongst others and found they had not introduced
the fee.
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer confirmed that if the
Committee were all in agreement that it was within their remit to set fees,
and a decision could be taken at the meeting.
The Committee were informed that the original decisions made by the
Chief Executive and the Chairman of Licensing Committee attached at
Appendix 1 would still be reported to Council, and that no applications
had been determined for a pavement licence so there would be no impact
if the fee were now set at £0.
It was proposed, and seconded that the pavement licence fee be waived,
the vote was unanimous.
RESOLVED:
To note the urgent decisions taken and refer the same
to Council for noting, and to waive the fee for Pavement
Licences.
Reason for decision:
To help support businesses within the Selby district to recover from the
disruption caused by COVID-19 and to succeed in these challenging
times, while allowing members of the public to benefit from this outdoor
environment.
Licensing Committee – Minutes
Thursday, 20 August 2020

The meeting closed at 10.55 am.

Licensing Committee – Minutes
Thursday, 20 August 2020

